
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 8 March 2021.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

Tuesday, 16 March 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Virtual Meeting - This meeting is being held remotely using 

Skype for Businesss 
 

 
Cabinet 
Members: 

 

Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
 

Agenda 

 Accessing the Meeting 
Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar. 

Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link: 

Cabinet - 16 March 2021 

If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for Business app 

before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you are using a laptop or 

desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your web browser. 

When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into the 

meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not use the 

Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to indicate that 

they would like to speak. 

If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, e-mail democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 

https://meet.southkesteven.gov.uk/d3/T7G7JC3S?sl=1
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

1.   Register of attendance and apologies for absence  
   

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2021. 

(Pages 3 - 7) 

   
3.   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  

   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Key 

 
4.   Procurement of Improvement Works to HRA Properties 

Report from the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. 
(Pages 9 - 15) 

   
5.   Procurement of Electrical Works 

Report from the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. 
(Pages 17 - 23) 

   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Non-Key 

 
6.   Lincolnshire Homes for Independence Blueprint 

Report from the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. 
(Pages 25 - 60) 

   
 Items for information 

 
7.   Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees 
 

   
8.   Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 

Report from the Leader of the Council.  
 

   
9.   Representations and questions from Non-Cabinet Members  

   
10.   Cabinet Forward Plan 1 May 2021 to 30 April 2022 

Report from the Leader of the Council. 
(Pages 61 - 66) 

   
 Exempt Items 

Under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public may be excluded 

from the meeting during any listed items of business, on the grounds that if they were to be present, 

exempt information could be disclosed to them as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 

12A of the Act. 

 
11.   Acquisition of Land in South Kesteven 

Report from the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations.  
(Pages 67 - 118) 

   
 Urgent Items 

Items which the Leader is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 

pursuant to Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 by reason of special 

circumstances.  

 



 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 2 March 2021 
 
Meeting held virtually by Skype 

 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Ray Wootten (none) 
 
Officers 
 

 

Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon) 
Interim Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer (Richard Wyles) 
Strategic Director Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith) 
Interim Assistant Director of Housing (Chris Stratford) 
Director of Law and Governance (Shahin Ismail) 
Acting Principal Democratic Officer (Shelley Thirkell) 
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor) 
 
65. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 
All Cabinet Members were present. 
 
The Leader referred to the Budget for 2021/22 which had been approved by Council 
on 1 March 2021.  He thanked all the Cabinet Members for their contribution to the 
Budget and also the support from the Corporate Leadership Team and the Section 
151 Officer. 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

66. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 
 
None disclosed. 
 
67. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
68. Procurement of New Build Works 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning presented the report which sought 
approval to award a contract to carry out works on the development of 12 Council 
properties using the Blue Skies Consortium Framework. 
 
The development proposal was the first scheme from the revised new build 
programme for new Council house provision.  The two sites were at Bourne and 
Stamford and were former Council owned garage sites and would provide facilities 
for those in housing need.  The new builds would contain specialist facilities such as 
wet rooms, alarms and wider doorway access points and would be exempt from the 
Right to Buy regulations.  It was noted that the sites did present additional abnormal 
costs as outlined in the report. 
 
Consideration had been given to housing needs and this had been achieved through 
the Strategic Housing Market Needs assessment data, local housing need 
assessments and the current waiting list priorities for the two areas.  
 
The timing of the report and the Cabinet’s decision was critical to enable the one for 
one receipts to fund the scheme.   The build contract was anticipated to be 12 
months subject to pre contract processes being complete by April 2021. 
 
The Leader stated that meeting the housing needs of residents was one of the key 
priorities contained within the Councils Corporate Plan for both the public and private 
sector and stated that the proposed contractor was an exceptional local contractor. 
 
Other Cabinet Members supported the proposal for the housing which was needed 
within the district. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED: 
 
To approve the award of a contract to D Brown Building Limited for carrying out the 
development of 12 Council properties, using the Blue Skies Consortium Framework 
with a maximum contract value of £1,820,000 to allow works to start no later than 
April 2021. 
 
69. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council and the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees 
 
The Leader referred to a recommendation that had been submitted from the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee following the meeting held on 26 

4



 

 

January 2021.  The recommendation asked Cabinet to investigate the breakdown of 
costs and benefit for each Council office facility for the provision of secure bike 
storage, including shower facilities and pool cycle opportunities. 
 
The Leader was happy to support the recommendation and this was seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations.  However, the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations did urge caution in respect of the timing of the work due 
to work currently being undertaken due to the pandemic.  
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED: 
 
To investigate the breakdown of costs and benefit for each Council Office facility to 
provide secure bike storage, including shower facilities, and to include pool cycle 
opportunities at the main Council Offices. 
 
70. Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
The Leader of the Council presented his report on Key and Non-Key decisions taken 
since the last meeting of the Cabinet.  One Non-Key decision had been taken in 
relation to the lease of the ground floor unit, Sheep Market, Stamford, which had 
been taken on 15 February 2021. 
 
71. Representations and questions from Non Cabinet Members 
 
A Non-Cabinet Member referred to a question which he asked the Leader at the last 
Cabinet meeting to which the Leader at the time did not respond to. The Non-Cabinet 
Member had submitted a Freedom of Information (FOI) request and had, had to wait 
4 weeks for a response.  He asked if the protocol for asking questions had changed. 
 
The Leader replied that at the time the question was asked he did not have the 
information available to respond to the Member.  The FOI request had been 
completed within the timescale allocated.  He stated that any Non-Cabinet Member 
could ask a question at a Cabinet meeting, this had not changed.  He stated that 
notification of a question before a Cabinet meeting could help with a more 
comprehensive response.  It was noted that not all questions could be answered at 
the time they were asked. 
 
A Non-Cabinet Member who had lost connection at the recent Council meeting (1 
March 2021), congratulated the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources and the 
Leader for their work on the budget.  He also made reference to the fact that the 
Council Tax was the second lowest in the County. 
 
The Leader thanked the Non-Cabinet Member and referred to the 8,000+ residents 
who had accessed the hardship fund.   
 
72. Cabinet Forward Plan 16 March 2021 to 15 March 2022 
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan for the period 16 March 2021 to 15 March 2022. 
 

5



 

 

73. Unveiling of the Statute of the Late Baroness Thatcher 
 
The Leader stated that following the decision made by Cabinet at the meeting on 1 
December 2021 to underwrite the cost of the unveiling of the Baroness Thatcher 
Statue up to £100,000 from the Local Priorities Reserve.   He could confirm that due 
to ongoing delays in respect of the unveiling date and as a result of the ongoing 
Covid-19 restrictions, he had confidence that all the funds for the event would now be 
raised through donations.  He therefore confirmed that there would be no 
requirement for any forward funding or the use of the Local Priorities Reserve 
allocation of £100,000.  He proposed that the budget be updated accordingly to 
reflect this.  The proposal was seconded. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED: 
 
That there will no longer be a requirement to set aside funding from the Local 
Priorities Reserve in the sum of £100,000 to forward fund or underwrite the costs in 
respect of the unveiling of the Baroness Thatcher Statue event and the forecast 
movements from the Local Priorities Reserve as presented to Council on 1 March 
2021 be updated accordingly. 
 
74. Strategic Partnership Housing Capital Investment 
 
This item was dealt with under Special Urgency Provisions due to the need to get the 
contracts in place as soon as possible. 
 
The Monitoring Officer clarified the position in relation to the report and confirmed 
that it was not exempt. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning presented the report which 
concerned a new initiative to enhance and support resource limitations within the 
Housing Technical Support Section to deliver critical housing capital works.   
 
These works included key housing compliance a
[...]
 the s151 Officer. 

 
75. Close of meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 14:34pm. 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
16 March 2021 

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid 

  Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning 

           

 

Refurbishment/Structural Repair Works 

Award of Contract for extensive refurbishment, structural, and conversion works. 
 
 

 

 

Report Author 

Chris Stratford, Interim Assistant Director for Housing  

Tel: 01476 406080 

Email: chris.stratford@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents 

Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Ken Lyon, Assistant Chief Executive 8 March 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive  8 March 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Planning 

8 March 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. That Cabinet approves UK Gas Services Ltd (Building Services Division as the 
preferred contractor under the Efficiency East Midlands Framework) for the 
property improvement lot 3, at a total cost of £500,000 over the full five year term of 
the contract for the refurbishment/structural works to Council owned properties.  

 

 

9

Agenda Item 4

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Council has an ongoing requirement to carry out significant repair, dilapidations and 

structural improvement works to certain dwellings across the district to ensure our properties 

meet the needs of our tenants and comply with the Homes Standard and any ongoing 

statutory and compliant requirements.  

1.2 To achieve the
[...]
Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
16 March 2021 

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid 

  Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning 

           

 

Procurement of Electrical Works 

This report seeks approval for the award of Electrical Works Contract including Electrical Testing, 
Electrical Rewires, and Smoke Detection Upgrades. 

 

 

Report Author 

Chris Stratford, Interim Assistant Director for Housing 

Tel: 01476 406080 

Email: chris.stratford@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Director of Finance   8 March 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive  8 March 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Planning 

8 March 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

Cabinet is asked to approve the awarding of a contract to UK Gas Services Ltd in order to 
undertake electrical and smoke alarm testing including remedial and rewiring works for a 
two year period (with a potential 1+1+1 year extension) for a maximum total value of 
£3.050m. 

 

 

 

 

17

Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Council has an ongoing requirement to carry out significant repairs, dilapidations, and 

improvement works to its dwellings across the district, to ensure our properties meet the 

needs of our tenants and comply with the current Homes Standard along with any ongoing 

Statutory or compliant needs.  

1.2 To achieve these objectives, but specifically the electrical inspection and allied works 

programme the
[...]
hbourhoods and in this 

case not deal with urgent noncompliance matters.  

12 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a climate emergency? 

12.1 Upgrade works under this contract will reduce the amount of repair visits required 

contributing to a reduction in greenhouse gas emissions from Council vehicles. 

13 Appendices 

13.1 Appendix 1 – Mini tender evaluation - Exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 1972 as it contains information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

1 February 2021 

Final Decision date   16 March 2021 

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

23

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
16 March 2021 

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid 

  Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning 

           

 

Lincolnshire Homes for Independence Blueprint 

This report presents the Lincolnshire Homes for Independence Blueprint which seeks to provide a 
high-level vision for the provision of a greater range of housing options for those who need additional 
support, and better integrated services to promote and sustain independent living.   
 

Report Author 

Anne-Marie Coulthard, Head of Public Protection 

Tel: 01476 406319 

Email: a.coulthard@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents  

Non-Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Chris Stratford, Interim Assistant Director, Housing 4 March 2021 

Approved by: Gary Smith, Strategic Director, Commercial and 
Operations 

4 March 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Planning 

4 March 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Endorses the Lincolnshire Homes for Independence Blueprint and works with 
partners to support the development of the delivery plan. 

 

25

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) created the Housing Health and 

Care Delivery Group (HHCDG) in 2017 as a subgroup bringing together Lincolnshire 

County Council, the seven District Councils, Registered Providers, local National Health 

Service (NHS) bodies and the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to understand 

and respond to current and future housing needs in Lincolnshire.  

1.2 On 5 March 2019, through a Non Key Decision, the Cabinet Member for Communities 

endorsed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the HHCDG, agreeing to work 

together across housing, health and social care to deliver positive health outcomes and 

support joint action in Lincolnshire on improving health through housing.  The Lincolnshire 

Homes for Independence Blueprint builds on the principles adopted through the MOU and 

will further embed the role housing has to play in achieving health outcomes through a 

holistic approach. 

1.3 Lincolnshire Homes for Independence is the blueprint of the Housing Health Care Delivery 

Group (HHCDG) and seeks to provide a high level vision for the provision of a greater 

range of housing options for those who need additional support, and better integrated 

services to promote and sustain independent living.   

1.4 The HHCDG have worked towards the development of the document which is a high level 

vision and call to action to par
[...]
 to 

documents which will connect within the published version.  The draft delivery plan is at 

Appendix 2.  

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1 The Homes for Independence Blueprint was endorsed by the HWB on 1 December 2020 

with the recommendation that relevant partners adopt the blueprint through their 

appropriate decision making processes.  

2.2 The Blueprint is not a public facing document so formal consultation has not been 

undertaken. 

3 Available Options Considered 

3.1 The Blueprint provides a high-level vision for housing in Lincolnshire which provides a 

greater range of options and support for those needing something more than mainstream 

housing.  It is not a statutory document and the council is not required to endorse the 

blueprint.  

4 Preferred Option 

4.1 The Blueprint supports the ongoing partnership working of the Housing Health and Care 

Delivery Group. Endorsement of the Blueprint will further embed the role housing has to 

play in achieving health outcomes through a holistic approach. 

5 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

5.1 The HWB have endorsed the Blueprint and recommended that relevant partners adopt the 

blueprint through the appropriate decision-making processes.   

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

6.1 The HHCDG will continue to work on the development of the delivery plan.   The Housing 

and Property and Growth and Culture directorates will also feed into this process. 

7 Financial Implications  

7.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with endorsing the Blueprint, 

however, outcomes from the delivery plan which have financial implications will need to be 

considered individually.   

Financial Implications reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance 

8 Legal and Governance Implications  

8.1 The Council has the power to adopt the Blueprint as a sign of its commitment to the vision 

set out in the document. 

[...]
d of 
contract 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
(Councillor Robert Reid) 
 
Head of Housing Services 
Tel: 01476 40 62 51 
E-mail: helen.clarke@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Proposals for Deepings Leisure Centre Development - presentation of feasibility work including options explored and operational 
business plans - Key Decision 

To agree the facility mix and associated 
capital envelope of the development to be 
taken forward to the next stage 
 

Jun 2021 
 

To approve proposals 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth 
and Leisure (Councillor Barry Dobson) 
 
Head of Leisure 
Tel: 01476 40 62 39 
E-mail: karen.whitfield@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Housing Asset Management Strategy 2021-2026 - Key Decision 

To consider the strategy 
 

Nov 2021 
 

To adopt a Housing Asset 
management Strategy 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
(Councillor Robert Reid) 
 
Interim Assistant Director of Housing 
Tel: 01476 40 60 80 
E-mail: chris.stratford@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

65



Summary Date Action Contact 

Council Tax Base 2022/23 - Budget 

To determine the Council Tax base to form 
the basis of the 2022/23 budget proposals 
to be recommended to Council  
 

Dec 2021 
 

To agree the Council Tax 
base 2022/23 which will form 
the basis of the budget 
proposals for the year 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
(Councillor Adam Stokes) 
 
Interim Director of Finance, Section 151 Officer 
Tel: 01476 40 63 75 
E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Draft Budget Proposals for 2022/23 - Budget 

To consider draft budget proposals for 
2022/23 
 

Dec 2021 
 

To agree draft budget 
proposals for 2022/23 for 
consultation 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
(Councillor Adam Stokes) 
 
Interim Director of Finance, Section 151 Officer 
Tel: 01476 40 63 75 
E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Proposed Development brief for Land at Stamford North - Key Decision 

To consider the proposed development 
brief for land at Stamford North prior to 
consultation 
 

Future date 
to be 
confirmed 
 

To approve the draft 
Supplementary Planning 
Document in respect of land 
at Stamford North for 
consultation 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
(Councillor Robert Reid) 
 
Interim Head of Planning, Jeff Upton, Interim 
Head of Planning 
Tel: 01476 40 60 80  
E-mail: jeff.upton@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

66



Document is Restricted

67

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

73

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

75

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

79

Appendix 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

89

Appendix 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Procurement of Improvement Works to HRA Properties
	Appendix 1 - Exempt

	5 Procurement of Electrical Works
	Appendix 1 - EXEMPT

	6 Lincolnshire Homes for Independence Blueprint
	Appendix 1
	6b Lincolnshire Homes for Independence Blueprint
	6b_Lincolnshire Homes for Independence 071020 V0.17_Appendix A


	Appendix 2
	6b Lincolnshire Homes for Independence Blueprint
	6b_Homes for Independence _Appendix B



	10 Cabinet Forward Plan 1 May 2021 to 30 April 2022
	Appendix 1

	11 Acquisition of Land in South Kesteven
	Appendix 1 - EXEMPT
	Appendix 2 - EXEMPT
	Appendix 3 - EXEMPT
	Appendix 4 - EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
 
Non-Cabinet Member present 
 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
 
Officers  

 

Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon) 
Interim Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer (Richard Wyles) 
Strategic Director Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith) 
Interim Assistant Director of Housing (Chris Stratford) 
Director of Law and Governance (Shahin Ismail) 
Acting Principal Democratic Officer (Shelley Thirkell) 
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor) 
 
76. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 
All Cabinet Members were present. 
 
The Leader referred to the budget that had been set at the beginning of March 2021.  
All vital front line services would continue to be delivered with no service reductions, 
together with implementing the ambitions outlined within the Council’s Corporate 
Plan. 
 
The Government’s ‘Road Map’ out of lockdown was underway and direct support 
was being given to communities in South Kesteven and preparations were under way 
in relation to the economy.  The business community continued to be supported with 
over £40m of business grants allocated to local businesses in South Kesteven. 



 

 

Vulnerable residents were still being supported through the hardship fund and the 
Community Hub. 
 
The result of the final submission in respect of the Future High Street Fund for 
Grantham Town Centre and High Street in the sum of £5.56m was still awaited.  The 
bid for £950,370 of funding from the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme had 
been successful and LeisureSK Ltd had been successful in receiving £330,000 of 
funding from Sport England National Leisure Recovery Fund towards the cost of 
reopening the leisure centres in the District.  
 
 
77. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record of 
the decisions taken, subject to the typographically error (none), against Councillor 
Ray Wootten’s name being removed. 
 
78. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 
 
None disclosed. 
 
79. Procurement of Improvement Works to HRA Properties 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning presented the report on the awarding 
of a contract for extensive refurbishment, structural and conversion works to Council 
properties.  It was anticipated that this would only apply to a small number of 
properties.  The current contract had lapsed and a new contract needed to be in 
place as soon as possible to allow for structural issues to be addressed.  Tenants 
who were impacted would be fully consulted and the budget for the work had been 
previously approved. 
 
The contract had been awarded under the Efficiency East Midlands Framework and 
was in accordance with the Council’s Contract and Procurement Procedures. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED: 
 
To approve UK Gas Services Ltd (Building Services Division as the preferred 
contractor under the Efficiency East Midlands Framework) for the property 
improvement lot 3, at a total cost of £500,000 over the full five year term of the 
contract for the refurbishment/structural works to Council owned properties. 
 
80. Procurement of Electrical Works 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning presented the report to award the 
Electrical Works Contract including electrical testing, electrical rewires and smoke 
detection upgrades to UK Gas Services Ltd.  It was a significant contract which 
included the electrical certification to Council properties which was a critical 
requirement of the Council’s compliance notice.  It covered all Council stock, 
currently it was thought that only 50% of the Council’s stock had electrical 
certification. 



 

 

 
The contract had been awarded through the Efficiency East Midlands Framework 
and was fully compliant with the Council’s procurement procedures.  The budget to 
cover planned works and certification were provided for within the HRA Capital and 
Revenue expenditure budgets.  The work would lift the safety and compliance of the 
Council’s stock to meet the required Homes Standard. 
 
The Leader stated that this was a positive step forward.  The contractor provided the 
best value for money and also had the necessary resources to carry out the 
inspection works on behalf of the Council.   
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED:   
 
To approve the awarding of a contract to UK Gas Service Ltd in order to undertake 
electrical and smoke alarm testing including remedial and rewiring works for a two 
year period (with a potential 1+1+1 year extension) for a maximum total value of 
£3.050m. 
 
81. Lincolnshire Homes for Independence Blueprint 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning presented the report which provided 
a draft blueprint for the provision of a greater range of housing options for those who 
needed additional support, and better integrated services between housing and 
health services to promote and sustain independent living. 
 
The document overarched, housing, planning and community and related to the 
needs and opportunities for housing people whether that was in care, helping people 
remain in their own homes for longer through the granting of a  Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) or moving to more suitable accommodation. The Blueprint supported 
the ongoing partnership working of the Housing Health and Care Delivery Group 
across Lincolnshire. 
 
Support was expressed by Cabinet to endorse the document.  
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED: 
 
To endorse the Lincolnshire homes for Independence Blueprint and works with 
partners to support the development of the delivery plan. 
 
82. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees 
 
The Leader stated that there was nothing to report since the last meeting of Cabinet 
on 2 March 2021. 
 
83. Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
The Leader stated that there was nothing to report since the last meeting of Cabinet 
on 2 March 2021. 
 



 

 

84. Representations and questions from Non-Cabinet Members 
 
A Non-Cabinet Member welcomed the contract in respect of the electrical rewiring 
and asked whether the contract had lapsed or whether the previous contractor had 
failed to deliver the contract.  The Interim Assistant Director of Housing replied that 
the contract had lapse and it was necessary to get a contractor in place to carry-out 
the electrical contract together with the required certification to comply with the 
compliance notice. 
 
85. Cabinet Forward Plan 1 May 2021 to 30 April 2022 
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan for the period 1 May 2021 to 30 April 2022. 
 
86. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the  Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) during consideration of the following item of business because of the 
likelihood that otherwise exempt information, as described in paragraph 3 of the Act 
would be disclosed to them. 
 
87. Acquisition of Land in South Kesteven 
 
The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations presented the exempt report 
on the acquisition of land in South Kesteven. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED to approve the recommendations as 
contained within the exempt report from the Cabinet Member for Commercial and 
Operations submitted to Cabinet on 16 March 2021. 
 
The report and associated appendices contain exempt information under paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), due to the 
commercial sensitivity of the information contained therein. 

 
 
 


